## BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ROGER B. JACKSON District I Commissioner

FRED H. LAWSON
District II Commissioner



DALE HANSON
District III Commissioner

RORA A. CANODY Clerk to the Board

## **RESOLUTION #2003-15**

## A RESOLUTION DECLARING A LOCAL DROUGHT DISASTER EMERGENCY EXISTS IN BOISE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §31-801 grants general powers and duties, subject to the restrictions of law, to the Boards of County Commissioners in their respective counties; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §31-828 grants the Board of County Commissioners authority "to do and perform all other acts . . . which may be necessary to the full discharge of the duties of the chief executive authority of the county government."; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §42-222A authorizes the Director of the Department of Water Resources, following the declaration of a drought emergency for an area designated by the Director and approved by the Governor, to allow temporary changes of point of diversion, place and purpose of use of valid existing water rights, so long as said changes will not injure existing water rights; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §46-1011 provides that the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners may declare a local disaster emergency, which may be continued in excess of seven days with consent of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §46-1002(3) provides, in part, that a "disaster" includes the imminent threat of widespread or severe damage or loss of property resulting from any natural or manmade cause; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §46-1002(4) provides, in part, that an "emergency" includes the imminent threat of a "disaster" or condition threatening property which requires state emergency assistance to supplement local efforts to protect property or to avert of lesson the threat of "disaster"; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the current low water levels pose an imminent threat of disaster to agriculture in Boise County, which constitutes an emergency as defined in Idaho Code §46-1002(4);

NOW THEREFORE, good cause having been shown, the Chairman of the Boise County Board of County Commissioners hereby orders and declares that a local drought disaster emergency exists in Boise County and the Board of County Commissioners hereby consent to said declaration and orders and ratifies the same. The Board further orders that this declaration of local drought disaster emergency shall remain in effect until the end of the 2003 draught season, or until otherwise terminated by resolution of the Board, whichever occurs earlier.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 28th day of July 2003, in open session.

R	TZE	COLINT	Y BOARD	OF COM	MMISSIONERS	,
---	-----	--------	---------	--------	-------------	---

Roger B. Jackson, Chairman of the Board

Dale Hanson, Commissioner

Fred H. Lawson, Commissioner

Attest:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board